

No. 15001

MULTILATERAL

Convention on the recognition and enforcement of decisions relating to maintenance obligations. Concluded at The Hague on 2 October 1973

Authentic texts: French and English.

Registered by the Netherlands on 27 August 1976.

MULTILATÉRAL

Convention concernant la reconnaissance et l'exécution de décisions relatives aux obligations alimentaires. Conclue à La Haye le 2 octobre 1973

Textes authentiques : français et anglais.

Enregistrée par les Pays-Bas le 27 août 1976.

CONVENTION¹ ON THE RECOGNITION AND ENFORCEMENT OF DECISIONS RELATING TO MAINTENANCE OBLIGATIONS

The States signatory to this Convention,

Desiring to establish common provisions to govern the reciprocal recognition and enforcement of decisions relating to maintenance obligations in respect of adults,

Desiring to coordinate these provisions and those of the Convention of the 15th of April 1958² on the Recognition and Enforcement of Decisions Relating to Maintenance Obligations in Respect of Children,

Have resolved to conclude a Convention for this purpose and have agreed upon the following provisions.

CHAPTER I. SCOPE OF THE CONVENTION

Article 1. This Convention shall apply to a decision rendered by a judicial or administrative authority in a Contracting State in respect of a maintenance obligation arising from a family relationship, parentage, marriage or affinity, including a maintenance obligation towards an infant who is not legitimate, between—

1. a maintenance creditor and a maintenance debtor; or
2. a maintenance debtor and a public body which claims reimbursement of benefits given to a maintenance creditor.

It shall also apply to a settlement made by or before such an authority (*transaction*) in respect of the said obligations and between the same parties (hereafter referred to as a “settlement”).

Article 2. This Convention shall apply to a decision or settlement however described.

It shall also apply to a decision or settlement modifying a previous decision or settlement, even in the case where this originates from a non-Contracting State.

It shall apply irrespective of the international or internal character of the maintenance claim and whatever may be the nationality or habitual residence of the parties.

¹ Came into force on 1 August 1976 in respect of the following States, i.e., on the first day of the third calendar month following the date of deposit with the Government of the Netherlands of the third instrument of ratification, acceptance or approval by members of the Hague Conference on Private International Law at the time of its twelfth session, in accordance with article 35:

<i>State</i>	<i>Date of deposit of the instrument of ratification, accession (A), acceptance (A) or approval (AA)</i>
Portugal*	4 December 1975
Czechoslovakia*	12 May 1976
Switzerland*	18 May 1976

*See p. 229 of this volume for the text of the reservations made upon ratification.

² United Nations, *Treaty Series*, vol. 539, p. 27.

Article 3. If a decision or settlement does not relate solely to a maintenance obligation, the effect of the Convention is limited to the parts of the decision or settlement which concern maintenance obligations.

CHAPTER II. CONDITIONS FOR RECOGNITION AND ENFORCEMENT OF DECISIONS

Article 4. A decision rendered in a Contracting State shall be recognised or enforced in another Contracting State—

1. if it was rendered by an authority considered to have jurisdiction under Article 7 or 8; and
2. if it is no longer subject to ordinary forms of review in the State of origin.

Provisionally enforceable decisions and provisional measures shall, although subject to ordinary forms of review, be recognised or enforced in the State addressed if similar decisions may be rendered and enforced in that State.

Article 5. Recognition or enforcement of a decision may, however, be refused—

1. if recognition or enforcement of the decision is manifestly incompatible with the public policy (*ordre public*) of the State addressed; or
2. if the decision was obtained by fraud in connection with a matter of procedure; or
3. if proceedings between the same parties and having the same purpose are pending before an authority of the State addressed and those proceedings were the first to be instituted; or
4. if the decision is incompatible with a decision rendered between the same parties and having the same purpose, either in the State addressed or in another State, provided that this latter decision fulfils the conditions necessary for its recognition and enforcement in the State addressed.

Article 6. Without prejudice to the provisions of Article 5, a decision rendered by default shall be recognised or enforced only if notice of the institution of the proceedings, including notice of the substance of the claim, has been served on the defaulting party in accordance with the law of the State of origin and if, having regard to the circumstances, that party has had sufficient time to enable him to defend the proceedings.

Article 7. An authority in the State of origin shall be considered to have jurisdiction for the purposes of this Convention—

1. if either the maintenance debtor or the maintenance creditor had his habitual residence in the State of origin at the time when the proceedings were instituted; or
2. if the maintenance debtor and the maintenance creditor were nationals of the State of origin at the time when the proceedings were instituted; or
3. if the defendant had submitted to the jurisdiction of the authority, either expressly or by defending on the merits of the case without objecting to the jurisdiction.

Article 8. Without prejudice to the provisions of Article 7, the authority of a Contracting State which has given judgment on a maintenance claim shall be con-

sidered to have jurisdiction for the purposes of this Convention if the maintenance is due by reason of a divorce or a legal separation, or a declaration that a marriage is void or annulled, obtained from an authority of that State recognised as having jurisdiction in that matter, according to the law of the State addressed.

Article 9. The authority of the State addressed shall be bound by the findings of fact on which the authority of the State of origin based its jurisdiction.

Article 10. If a decision deals with several issues in an application for maintenance and if recognition or enforcement cannot be granted for the whole of the decision, the authority of the State addressed shall apply this Convention to that part of the decision which can be recognised or enforced.

Article 11. If a decision provided for the periodical payment of maintenance, enforcement shall be granted in respect of payments already due and in respect of future payments.

Article 12. There shall be no review by the authority of the State addressed of the merits of a decision, unless this Convention otherwise provides.

CHAPTER III. PROCEDURE FOR RECOGNITION AND ENFORCEMENT OF DECISIONS

Article 13. The procedure for the recognition or enforcement of a decision shall be governed by the law of the State addressed, unless this Convention otherwise provides.

Article 14. Partial recognition or enforcement of a decision can always be applied for.

Article 15. A maintenance creditor, who, in the State of origin, has benefited from complete or partial legal aid or exemption from costs or expenses, shall be entitled, in any proceedings for recognition or enforcement, to benefit from the most favourable legal aid or the most extensive exemption from costs or expenses provided for by the law of the State addressed.

Article 16. No security, bond or deposit, however described, shall be required to guarantee the payment of costs and expenses in the proceedings to which the Convention refers.

Article 17. The party seeking recognition or applying for enforcement of a decision shall furnish—

1. a complete and true copy of the decision;
2. any document necessary to prove that the decision is no longer subject to the ordinary forms of review in the State of origin and, where necessary, that it is enforceable;
3. if the decision was rendered by default, the original or a certified true copy of any document required to prove that the notice of the institution of proceedings, including notice of the substance of the claim, has been properly served on the defaulting party according to the law of the State of origin;
4. where appropriate, any document necessary to prove that he obtained legal aid or exemption from costs or expenses in the State of origin;

5. a translation, certified as true, of the above-mentioned documents unless the authority of the State addressed dispenses with such translation.

If there is a failure to produce the documents mentioned above or if the contents of the decision do not permit the authority of the State addressed to verify whether the conditions of this Convention have been fulfilled, the authority shall allow a specified period of time for the production of the necessary documents.

No legalisation or other like formality may be required.

CHAPTER IV. ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS RELATING TO PUBLIC BODIES

Article 18. A decision rendered against a maintenance debtor on the application of a public body which claims reimbursement of benefits provided for a maintenance creditor shall be recognised and enforced in accordance with this Convention —

1. if reimbursement can be obtained by the public body under the law to which it is subject; and
2. if the existence of a maintenance obligation between the creditor and the debtor is provided for by the internal law applicable under the rules of private international law of the State addressed.

Article 19. A public body may seek recognition or claim enforcement of a decision rendered between a maintenance creditor and maintenance debtor to the extent of the benefits provided for the creditor if it is entitled *ipso jure*, under the law to which it is subject, to seek recognition or claim enforcement of the decision in place of the creditor.

Article 20. Without prejudice to the provisions of Article 17, the public body seeking recognition or claiming enforcement of a decision shall furnish any document necessary to prove that it fulfils the conditions of sub-paragraph 1, of Article 18 or Article 19, and that benefits have been provided for the maintenance creditor.

CHAPTER V. SETTLEMENTS

Article 21. A settlement which is enforceable in the State of origin shall be recognised and enforced subject to the same conditions as a decision so far as such conditions are applicable to it.

CHAPTER VI. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

Article 22. A Contracting State, under whose law the transfer of funds is restricted, shall accord the highest priority to the transfer of funds payable as maintenance or to cover costs and expenses in respect of any claim under this Convention.

Article 23. This Convention shall not restrict the application of an international instrument in force between the State of origin and the State addressed or other law of the State addressed for the purposes of obtaining recognition or enforcement of a decision or settlement.

Article 24. This Convention shall apply irrespective of the date on which a decision was rendered.

Where a decision has been rendered prior to the entry into force of the Convention between the State of origin and the State addressed, it shall be enforced in the latter State only for payments falling due after such entry into force.

Article 25. Any Contracting State may, at any time, declare that the provisions of this Convention will be extended, in relation to other States making a declaration under this Article, to an official deed "*acte authentique*" drawn up by or before an authority or public official and directly enforceable in the State of origin insofar as these provisions can be applied to such deeds.

Article 26. Any Contracting State may, in accordance with Article 34, reserve the right not to recognise or enforce —

1. a decision or settlement insofar as it relates to a period of time after a maintenance creditor attains the age of twenty-one years or marries, except when the creditor is or was the spouse of the maintenance debtor;
2. a decision or settlement in respect of maintenance obligations
 - a. between persons related collaterally;
 - b. between persons related by affinity;
3. a decision or settlement unless it provides for the periodical payment of maintenance.

A Contracting State which has made a reservation shall not be entitled to claim the application of this Convention to such decisions or settlements as are excluded by its reservation.

Article 27. If a Contracting State has, in matters of maintenance obligations, two or more legal systems applicable to different categories of persons, any reference to the law of that State shall be construed as referring to the legal system which its law designates as applicable to a particular category of persons.

Article 28. If a Contracting State has two or more territorial units in which different systems of law apply in relation to the recognition and enforcement of maintenance decisions —

1. any reference to the law or procedure or authority of the State of origin shall be construed as referring to the law or procedure or authority of the territorial unit in which the decision was rendered;
2. any reference to the law or procedure or authority of the State addressed shall be construed as referring to the law or procedure or authority of the territorial unit in which recognition or enforcement is sought;
3. any reference made in the application of sub-paragraph 1 or 2 to the law or procedure of the State of origin or to the law or procedure of the State addressed shall be construed as including any relevant legal rules and principles of the Contracting State which apply to the territorial units comprising it;
4. any reference to the habitual residence of the maintenance creditor or the maintenance debtor in the State of origin shall be construed as referring to his habitual residence in the territorial unit in which the decision was rendered.

Any Contracting State may, at any time, declare that it will not apply any one or more of the foregoing rules to one or more of the provisions of this Convention.

Article 29. This Convention shall replace, as regards the States who are Parties to it, the Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Decisions Relating to Maintenance Obligations in Respect of Children, concluded at The Hague on the 15th of April 1958.

CHAPTER VII. FINAL CLAUSES

Article 30. This Convention shall be open for signature by the States which were Members of the Hague Conference on Private International Law at the time of its Twelfth Session.

It shall be ratified, accepted or approved and the instruments of ratification, acceptance or approval shall be deposited with the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Netherlands.

Article 31. Any State which has become a Member of the Hague Conference on Private International Law after the date of its Twelfth Session, or which is a Member of the United Nations or of a specialised agency of that Organisation, or a Party to the Statute of the International Court of Justice may accede to this Convention after it has entered into force in accordance with the first paragraph of Article 35.

The instrument of accession shall be deposited with the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Netherlands.

Such accession shall have effect only as regards the relations between the acceding State and those Contracting States which have not raised an objection to its accession in the twelve months after the receipt of the notification referred to in subparagraph 3 of Article 37. Such an objection may also be raised by Member States at the time when they ratify, accept or approve the Convention after an accession. Any such objection shall be notified to the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Netherlands.

Article 32. Any State may, at the time of signature, ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, declare that this Convention shall extend to all the territories for the international relations of which it is responsible, or to one or more of them. Such a declaration shall take effect on the date of entry into force of the Convention for the State concerned.

At any time thereafter, such extensions shall be notified to the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Netherlands.

The extension shall have effect as regards the relations between the Contracting States which have not raised an objection to the extension in the twelve months after the receipt of the notification referred to in subparagraph 4 of Article 37 and the territory or territories for the international relations of which the State in question is responsible and in respect of which the notification was made.

Such an objection may also be raised by Member States when they ratify, accept or approve the Convention after an extension.

Any such objection shall be notified to the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Netherlands.

Article 33. If a Contracting State has two or more territorial units in which different systems of law apply in relation to the recognition and enforcement of maintenance decisions, it may, at the time of signature, ratification, acceptance, ap-

proval or accession, declare that this Convention shall extend to all its territorial units or only to one or more of them, and may modify its declaration by submitting another declaration at any time thereafter.

These declarations shall be notified to the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Netherlands, and shall state expressly the territorial unit to which the Convention applies.

Other Contracting States may decline to recognise a maintenance decision if, at the date on which recognition is sought, the Convention is not applicable to the territorial unit in which the decision was rendered.

Article 34. Any State may, not later than the moment of its ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, make one or more of the reservations referred to in Article 26. No other reservation shall be permitted.

Any State may also, when notifying an extension of the Convention in accordance with Article 32, make one or more of the said reservations applicable to all or some of the territories mentioned in the extension.

Any Contracting State may at any time withdraw a reservation it has made. Such a withdrawal shall be notified to the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Netherlands.

Such a reservation shall cease to have effect on the first day of the third calendar month after the notification referred to in the preceding paragraph.

Article 35. This Convention shall enter into force on the first day of the third calendar month after the deposit of the third instrument of ratification, acceptance or approval referred to in Article 30.

Thereafter the Convention shall enter into force

- for each State ratifying, accepting or approving it subsequently, on the first day of the third calendar month after the deposit of its instrument of ratification, acceptance or approval;
- for each acceding State, on the first day of the third calendar month after the expiry of the period referred to in Article 31;
- for a territory to which the Convention has been extended in conformity with Article 32, on the first day of the third calendar month after the expiry of the period referred to in that Article.

Article 36. This Convention shall remain in force for five years from the date of its entry into force in accordance with the first paragraph of Article 35, even for States which have ratified, accepted, approved or acceded to it subsequently.

If there has been no denunciation, it shall be renewed tacitly every five years.

Any denunciation shall be notified to the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Netherlands, at least six months before the expiry of the five-year period. It may be limited to certain of the territories to which the Convention applies.

The denunciation shall have effect only as regards the State which has notified it. The Convention shall remain in force for the other Contracting States.

Article 37. The Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Netherlands shall notify the States Members of the Conference, and the States which have acceded in accordance with Article 31, of the following—

1. the signatures and ratifications, acceptances and approvals referred to in Article 30;

2. the date on which this Convention enters into force in accordance with Article 35;
3. the accessions referred to in Article 31 and the dates on which they take effect;
4. the extensions referred to in Article 32 and dates on which they take effect;
5. the objections raised to accessions and extensions referred to in Articles 31 and 32;
6. the declarations referred to in Articles 25 and 32;
7. the denunciations referred to in Article 36;
8. the reservations referred to in Articles 26 and 34 and the withdrawals referred to in Article 34.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned, being duly authorised thereto, have signed this Convention.

DONE at The Hague, on the 2nd day of October 1973, in the English and French languages, both texts being equally authentic, in a single copy which shall be deposited in the archives of the Government of the Netherlands, and of which a certified copy shall be sent, through the diplomatic channel, to each of the States Members of the Hague Conference on Private International Law at the date of its Twelfth Session.

Pour la République Fédérale d'Allemagne :
For the Federal Republic of Germany:

E. SCHEIBE
Chargé d'affaires a.i.

Pour l'Argentine :
For Argentina:

Pour l'Autriche :
For Austria:

Pour la Belgique :
For Belgium:

Pour le Brésil :
For Brazil:

Pour le Canada :
For Canada:

Pour le Danemark :
For Denmark:

Pour l'Égypte :
For Egypt:

Pour l'Espagne :
For Spain:

Pour les États-Unis d'Amérique :
For the United States of America:

Pour la Finlande :
For Finland:

Pour la France :
For France:

JACQUES SENARD
18 décembre 1973

Pour la Grèce :
For Greece:

Pour l'Irlande :
For Ireland:

Pour Israël :
For Israel:

Pour l'Italie¹ :
For Italy:

Pour le Japon :
For Japan:

Pour le Luxembourg :
For Luxembourg:

ROGER HASTERT

Pour la Norvège² :
For Norway:

Pour le Royaume des Pays-Bas :
For the Kingdom of the Netherlands:

M. VAN DER STOEL

Pour le Portugal :
For Portugal:

CARLOS FERNANDES
10/X/73

Pour le Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne et d'Irlande du Nord :
For the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland:

E. J. W. BARNES
November 30th, 1973

Pour la Suède :
For Sweden:

¹ Signature apposée le 6 février 1975 par Antonio Morozzo della Rocca (renseignements fournis par le Gouvernement des Pays-Bas — Signature affixed on 6 February 1975 by Antonio Morozzo della Rocca on 6 February 1975 (information supplied by the Government of the Netherlands).

² Signature apposée le 13 juillet 1976 par Otto Chr. Malterud, avec la réserve prévue par l'alinéa 2 du paragraphe 1 de l'article 26 (renseignements fournis par le Gouvernement des Pays-Bas) — Signature affixed on 13 July 1976 by Otto Chr. Malterud, with the reservation provided for in Article 26, paragraph 1, sub. 2 (information supplied by the Government of the Netherlands).

Pour la Suisse¹ :
For Switzerland:

Pour la Tchécoslovaquie :^{2, 3} :
For Czechoslovakia:

Pour la Turquie :
For Turkey:

D. TUNALIGIL

Pour la Yougoslavie :
For Yugoslavia:

¹ Signature apposée le 23 juillet 1975 par A. Fischli (renseignements fournis par le Gouvernement des Pays-Bas) — Signature affixed on 23 July 1975 by A. Fischli (information supplied by the Government of the Netherlands).

² Signature apposée le 6 février 1975 par M. Galan (renseignements fournis par le Gouvernement des Pays-Bas) — Signature affixed on 6 February 1975 by M. Galan (information supplied by the Government of the Netherlands).

³ Voir p. 229 du présent volume pour les textes des réserves et déclarations faites lors de la signature — See p. 229 of this volume for the texts of the reservations and declarations made upon signature.

DECLARATION MADE
UPON SIGNATURE

CZECHOSLOVAKIA

[TRANSLATION — TRADUCTION]

The Socialist Republic of Czechoslovakia, with respect to the Convention on the recognition and enforcement of decisions relating to maintenance obligations, concluded at The Hague on 2 October 1973 and in accordance with article 34, reserves the right not to recognise or enforce the decisions and settlements relating to maintenance obligations described in article 26, paragraph 2, *a* and *b*, since Czechoslovak Law does not recognise maintenance obligation between the persons mentioned therein.

The Socialist Republic of Czechoslovakia also wishes to state, with respect to the provisions of article 32 of the Convention, under which any State may apply the Convention to all territories for the international relations of which it is responsible, that in its opinion the continued state of dependency under which are kept certain countries is in contradiction with the terms and objectives of the United Nations Declaration of 14 December 1960¹ on the granting of independence to colonial countries and peoples, which proclaimed the need for the earliest and unconditional end of colonialism in all its forms and manifestations.

DECLARATIONS AND RESERVATIONS
MADE UPON RATIFICATION

CZECHOSLOVAKIA

[TRANSLATION — TRADUCTION]

Reservation:

In adopting this Convention we declare, in accordance with article 34, that the Socialist Republic of Czechoslovakia reserves the right not to recognise or enforce the decisions and settlements relating to maintenance obligations described in article 26, paragraph 2, *a* and *b*, since Czechoslovak Law does not rec-

¹ United Nations, *Official Records of the General Assembly, Fifteenth Session, Supplement No. 16 (A/4684)*, p. 66.

DÉCLARATION FAITE
LORS DE LA SIGNATURE

TCHÉCOSLOVAQUIE

«La République Socialiste Tchèque, au sujet de la Convention concernant la reconnaissance et l'exécution de décisions relatives aux obligations alimentaires, conclue à La Haye le 2 octobre 1973 et conformément à l'article 34, se réserve le droit de ne pas reconnaître ni déclarer exécutoires les décisions et les transactions en matière d'obligations alimentaires figurant à l'article 26, alinéa 2, lettres *a* et *b*, le régime juridique tchécoslovaque ne connaissant pas d'obligations alimentaires entre les personnes y mentionnées.

«En même temps, la République Socialiste Tchèque déclare en connexité avec l'article 32 de la Convention, accordant aux Etats le droit de déclarer que la Convention est en vigueur pour les territoires qu'ils représentent du point de vue international, qu'à son avis le maintien de certains pays dans un état de dépendance est en contradiction avec le contenu et les objectifs de la Déclaration de l'O.N.U. du 14 décembre 1960¹ sur l'indépendance accordée aux pays et peuples coloniaux, proclamant la nécessité d'une liquidation rapide et inconditionnelle du colonialisme sous toutes ses formes et apparences.»

DÉCLARATIONS ET RÉSERVE
FAITES LORS DE LA RATIFICATION

TCHÉCOSLOVAQUIE

Réserve :

«En adoptant cette Convention nous déclarons, en accord avec son article 34, que la République Socialiste Tchèque se réserve le droit de ne pas reconnaître ni déclarer exécutoires les décisions et les transactions en matière d'obligations alimentaires figurant à l'article 26, paragraphe 2, lettres *a* et *b*, le

¹ Nations Unies, *Documents officiels de l'Assemblée générale, quinzième session, Supplément n° 16 (A/4684)*, p. 70

ognise maintenance obligations between the persons mentioned therein.

[TRANSLATION — TRADUCTION]

Declaration:

The Socialist Republic of Czechoslovakia wishes to state that the provisions of article 32 of the Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Decisions Relating to Maintenance Obligations, concluded at The Hague on October 2, 1973, under which any State may apply the Convention to all territories for the international relations of which it is responsible, are out of date and in contradiction with the United Nations Declaration on the Granting of Independence to Colonial Countries and Peoples (Resolution No. 1514/XV of December 14, 1960).¹

PORTUGAL

[PORTUGUESE TEXT — TEXTE PORTUGAIS]

«Ao abrigo do primeiro parágrafo do artigo 34º da Convenção, Portugal reserva-se o direito de não reconhecer nem declarar executórias as decisões e transacções referidas no nº 1 e na alínea b) do nº 2 do art. nº 26º.»

[TRANSLATION]

In accordance with article 34, first paragraph, of the Convention the Portuguese State reserves the right not to recognise or enforce the decisions and settlements mentioned in article 26, paragraphs 1 and 2 (b).

SWITZERLAND

[TRANSLATION — TRADUCTION]

In conformity with article 34, Switzerland reserves the right provided for in article 26, paragraph 1, number 2, a and b, not to recognise or enforce the decisions and settlements relating to maintenance obligations between persons related collaterally and between persons related by affinity.

¹ United Nations, *Official Records of the General Assembly, Fifteenth Session, Supplement No. 16* (A/4684), p. 66.

régime juridique tchécoslovaque ne connaissant pas d'obligations alimentaires entre les personnes y mentionnées.»

Déclaration :

«La République Socialiste Tchécoslovaque déclare que les dispositions de l'article 32 de la Convention concernant la reconnaissance et l'exécution de décisions relatives aux obligations alimentaires, conclue à La Haye le 2 octobre 1973, accordant aux Etats le droit de déclarer que la Convention entre en vigueur pour les territoires qu'ils représentent du point de vue international, sont périmées et en contradiction avec la Déclaration de l'Assemblée Générale de l'O.N.U. sur l'indépendance accordée aux pays et peuples coloniaux (résolution n° 1514/XV en date du 14 décembre 1960').»

PORTUGAL

[TRADUCTION]

Conformément à l'article 34, paragraphe premier, de la Convention, l'Etat portugais se réserve le droit de ne pas reconnaître ni déclarer exécutoires les décisions et les transactions mentionnées dans le numéro 1 et dans le numéro 2, alinéa b, de l'article 26.

SUISSE

«Conformément à l'article 34, la Suisse se réserve le droit prévu par l'article 26, 1^{er} alinéa, chiffre 2, lettres a et b, de ne pas reconnaître ni déclarer exécutoires les décisions et les transactions en matière d'obligations alimentaires entre collatéraux et entre alliés.»

¹ Nations Unies, *Documents officiels de l'Assemblée générale, quinzième session, Supplément n° 16* (A/4684), p. 70.